## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Vincent Scotto	07/16/2009
Daniel P Birmingham	07/16/2009
Crispin L DeBellis	07/16/2009
Mark Anthony Perna	07/16/2009
Gregory C Rush	07/16/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rolls-Royce Fuel Cell Systems (US) Inc.	
Street Address:	6065 Strip Avenue NW	
City:	North Canton	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44720	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12554039

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)636-1507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

317-636-4341 Phone:

Email: ipdocketing@KDLEGAL.COM

Correspondent Name: KRIEG DEVAULT LLP ONE INDIANA SQUARE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800** 

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2079 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **RORO-811** NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Gosnell

**PATENT** 500954882 **REEL: 023193 FRAME: 0619** 



**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Mark Vincent Scotto of 2688 Cardington Green, Uniontown, Ohio

44685; Daniel P. Birmingham of 1887 Summerchase Road, Canton, Ohio 44721;

Crispin L. DeBellis of 804 Overridge SE, North Canton, Ohio 44702; Mark Anthony

Perna of 11681 Edison Street NE, Alliance, Ohio 44601; and Gregory C. Rush of 1606

Slate Run Circle NE, Canton, OH 44721, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have

made one or more new and useful inventions in METHOD FOR GENERATING A GAS

WHICH MAY BE USED FOR STARTUP AND SHUTDOWN OF A FUEL CELL for which

Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States

(hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Rolls-Royce Fuel Cell Systems (US) Inc., hereinafter referred to as

Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at

6065 Strip Avenue NW, North Canton, Ohio 44720, desires to acquire all of the entire

right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described

and claimed or intended so to be in the Application, and in, to and under the Application,

and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may

be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in

consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient

considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign

and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the

one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 1 of 7

KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

PATENT

Application METHOD FOR GENERATING A GAS WHICH MAY BE USED FOR STARTUP AND SHUTDOWN OF A FUEL CELL, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors acknowledge that the Application was executed concurrently herewith unless a different execution date is indicated in item (a) below. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, its counsel, or its agents to fill-in some or all of the following list of information items (a) through (c) at the discretion of the Assignee, its counsel, or its agents:

(a)	Execution Date of the Application:
(b)	Patent Office Number of the Application:
(b)	Filing Date of the Application:

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 2 of 7 KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

WITNESS Assignor's hand this /	16th day of July , 2009.
	Mark Vincent Scotto
STATE OF Ohio	) ): SS
COUNTY OF Stark	): 55
appeared Mark Vincent Scotto, who, be acknowledged the execution of the foredeed.	nd for said County and State, personally ling first duly sworn upon his oath, going "Assignment" as his voluntary act and Seal this 16th day of Tuly,
	Laurei Wessel
	Notary Public
	Printed: Laurie Wessel
	Resident of Stark County
My Commission Expires:	
July 28, 2013	LAURIE WESSEL NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 3 of 7 KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

PATENT REEL: 023193 FRAME: 0623

My Comra. Explass July 28, 2013

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	16 day of Jucy , 2009.
	Daniel P. Birmingham
STATE OFOhio	) ): SS
COUNTY OF StarK	): 55
appeared Daniel P. Birmingham, who, b	nd for said County and State, personally being first duly sworn upon his oath, going "Assignment" as his voluntary act and
WITNESS my hand and Notarial 2009.	Seal this 16th day of July
	Lausie Wessel
	Notary Public
	Printed: Laurie Wessel
	Resident of Stark County
My Commission Expires:	
July 28, 2013	LAURIE WESSEL  NCTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO  STARK COUNTY  My Comm. Expires July 28, 2013

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	16 day of Joly , 2009.
	Crispin L. DeBellis
STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Stark	) ): SS )
•	nd for said County and State, personally g first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged lent" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial 2009.	Seal this 16th day of July,
	Notary Public
	Notary Public
	Printed: Laurie Wesse/ Resident of Stark County
	Resident of Stark County
My Commission Expires:	
July 28, 2013	LAURIE WESSEL  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO  STARK COUNTY  My Comm. Expires July 28, 2013

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 5 of 7 KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

WITNES	SS Assignor's hand this _	6 day of Jyly , 2009.
		Mark Anthony Perna
STATE OF	Ohio Stark	) ): SS
COUNTY OF _	Stark	)
appeared Mark acknowledged deed.	Anthony Perna, who, be the execution of the fore	nd for said County and State, personally eing first duly sworn upon his oath, going "Assignment" as his voluntary act and Seal this 16th day of Tacky,
2009.	•	
		Notary Public Printed: Laurie Wessel
		Notary Public
		Printed: Laurie Wessel
		Resident of Stark County
My Commission	n Expires:	
July 28,	2013	LAURIE WESSEL  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO  STARK COUNTY  My Contain, Expires July 28, 2013

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 6 of 7 KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

WITNESS Assignor's hand this _	(6 day of July, 2009.
	Gregory C. Rush
STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Stark	)
COUNTY OF Stark	): 55
appeared Gregory C. Rush, who, being the execution of the foregoing "Assignm	nd for said County and State, personally first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged ent" as his voluntary act and deed.  Seal this _/6^A day of,
	_ Laurie Wessel
	Notary Public
	Printed: Laurie Wessel
	Resident of Stark County
My Commission Expires:  July 28, 2013	LAURIE WESSEL  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO  STARK COUNTY  My Comm. Expires July 28, 2013

ASSIGNMENT RORO-811 Page 7 of 7 KD\_IM-RORO-811 Assignment (2).DOC

RECORDED: 09/04/2009